OFFICE OF THE CO-DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

GOVT. OF ASSAM

LUMDING:::: BAMUNGAON

(Transformation & Development Branch)

E-Mail/G-Mail: cdc-lumding(@assam.gov.in / subdistrictlumdinghojai@2gmail.com

e-File No. TND-63/873/2024-T&D-CD(LUM)/132456

LAC of Lumding Co-District under MLAADSs for the year 2023-24.

SANCTION ORDRER

Dated the 21 March,2025

In pursuance of the Govt. Sanction Letter No. FS/14_2023-24(1)_255, Dated: 17.12.2023,
Administrative approved by District Commissioner of Hojai is hereby accorded for an amount of Rs.
80,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighty Lakhs) only for construction of 21 (21) No. schemes in respect of 92-Lumding

Financial Sanction is also accorded for an amount of Rs. 60,00,000.000 (Rupees Sixty Lakhs) only @
75% of the sanctioned amount for the Development of 21 (Twenty One) number of Scheme as 1st Installment
(including Labour Cess, FR, MMDRR, DMFT). The works are to be completed within 3 (three) months from the
date of sanction of the schemes. The Committee will be accountable to the Lumding Co-District Authority
and subject to audit from time to time. The Technical Member of the Construction Committee should certify
regarding completion of the works.

Sl Name of | Amount ™ Deduction To Name & designation of
No. | Scheme Sanction | Installmen Construc | Members of
ed. t @75% of | Labour Forest MMDR | DMFT tion Construction
Sanctione | Cess @1% | Royalty R 10% | 10% of | Committ | Committee
d Amount of @1%/@3% | of Forest ee
Sanctione | of Forest Royalty
dAmount | Sanctione | Royalty
d Amount
1 Construct of
CC Road from C
Remfhakar 1. Am1t. Chetry-
Basti  fain President,
road to Bappa M.No.—-
House at Ward | 4,00.000 | 3,00,000 4000 12000 1200 1200 281600 6001725517
No. 11, 2. Block
Lumding
. Development
2 Construction Officer,
of Additional Udali
Classroom at Development
Gurukul 4,00,000 | 3,00,000 4000 4000 400 400 2,91,200 Block P
School, -
Paschim Member
Lumding GP Secretary
3 3. Sikha Rani
Devi,
Assistant
Engineer,
: 2,18,400 Lumding
Renovation of S
sy 400,000 2,25,000 3000 3000 300 300 Developmem
School at Chi Block—
st Technical
Lumding, Ward
No. 7 Q Member




Construction
of CC Road
from main
road to Habu
Shil House at
Paschim
Lumding GP,
Ward No. 10

9,00,000

6,75,000

9000

27000

2700

2700

633600

Construction
of roof (Iron)
al  Brahmma
Kumari, Ward
No. 1;
Lumding
Town

9,50,000

7,12,500

9500

9500

950

950

6,91,600

Construction
of Mancha at
Dakhin
Lumding High
School, Ward
No. 13,
Lumding
Town

1,50,000

1,12,500

1500

1500

150

150

1,09,200

Construction
of CC road at
back side of
Bani Vidya
Mandir
School at
Ward No. 13,
Lumding
Town

2,00,000

1,50,000

2000

6000

600

600

1,40800

Construction

of Boundary
Wall of Udali
College at
Udali under
Bamungaon

GP

3,00,000

2,25,000

3000

3000

300

300

2,18,400

Construction
of Community
Hall near Shiv
Mandir at
Rampur,
Azarbari GP

3,00,000

2,25,000

3000

3000

300

300

2,18,400

10

Renovation of
Durga Mandir,
Ward No. 3, 1
No.
Derapathar

3,00,000

2,25,000

3000

3000

300

300

2,18,400

11

Construction of
CC road at New
Colony near
Mitra  House,
Ward No. 13,
Lumding Town

2,00,000

1,50,000

2000

6000

600

600

1,40,800

12

Construction

of CC road at
Ward No. 13
main road to
Sitlabari,
Lumding
Town

5,00,000

I

3,75,000

5000

15000

1500

1500

3,52,000

6.

M.No. -
7002344394
Jayanta Das-
Member
Tinku
Malakar-
Member
Rajib Dey —
Member

Partha Nag- Member




13

Construction
of DBoundary
Wall of
Nabarun
School, Ward
No. 13,
Lumding
Town

2,00,000

1,50,000

2000

2000

200

200

1,45,600

14

Construction
of Culvert at
Khring
Khring, Ward
No. 6,
Azarbari GP

2,50,000

1,87,500

2500

2500

250

250

1,82,000

15

Construction
of Community
Hall near Love
Centre Laxmi
Mandir at
Love Center
Bazar under
Purana Kaki
GP, Ward No.
1

16

Construction
of Bodo
Community
Bhawan Wall
at Beltola
Bazar under
Thaisuper GP,
Ward No. 8

4,00,000

3,00,000

4000

4000

400

400

2,91,200

8,00,000

6,00,000

8000

8000

800

800

5,82,400

17

Construction
of Community
Hall near
Harulongpher
Sitla Mandir at
Ward No. 10,
Lumding
Town

2,00,000

1,50,000

2000

2000

200

200

1,45,600

18

Construction
of CC road
(300 Mtr.) at
Ward No. 9,
Paschim

Lumding GP

9,00,000

6,75,000

9000

27000

2700

2700

633600

19

Construction of
Culvert at Ward
No. 13,
Lumding Town

1,50,000

1,12,500

1500

1500

150

150

1,09,200

20

Renovation of
Community
Hall near
Krishna Basti
Kali Mandir,
Dakhin
Lumding GP

1,00,000

75,000

1000

1000

100

100

21

Renovation of
Namghar at
Hariom Tila,
Ward No. 8,
Lumding
Town

1,00,000

75,000

1000

1000

100

100

Total

80,000,00

60,000,00

80,000

1,42,000

14,200

14,200

72,800

72,800

—_—

57,49,600

S




Hence, the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Tinali Bazar, Branch is hereby directed to transfer

through RTGS/NEFT the 1st Installment amount amounting to Rs. 60,00,000.00 (Sixty Lakhs) only to the
following Accounts as detailed below by debiting the amount from Co-District Commissioner Lumding,
MLAADs Account No. 43527335087, IFSC- SBIN0008406.

Sl.No. Name of Construction Amount to be Bank Account Details
Committee transferred (In
Rs.)
1 Construction Committee A/C No0.925020003805626
MLAADs Scheme 2023-24 IFSC -UTIB0003518
57,49,600
2 Labour Cess (Labour 80,000 A/C No. 31366774172 IFSC - SBIN0006878
Welfare Board)
3 MMDRR (DFO Nagaon 14,200 A/C No. 6035002100001949 IFSC -
South-Hojai) PUNB0603500
4 DMFT(Member Secretary 14,200 A/C No.2172010004022 IFSC -
District Mineral PUNB0217220
Foundation Trust-Hojai)
5 Forest Royalty 1,42,000 Will be transferred through Govt. Challan

The Executive Agency should observe the following norms while implementing the schemes:

The Schemes should be implemented as per approved plan and estimate and as per Govt. guidelines.
Signboard with schemes in details and names of the Hon’ble MLA must be in scripted.

Photograph at two stages before/after the execution must be kept and submitted with the UC.
Signboard must come clearly in the photographs.

The final installment will be released on receipt of utilization certificate and photographs of work
done.

After completion of assets shall be handed over to the user group (Line Department/PR/ULB etc)

The Expenditure is debitable to the Head of Account 3451 Sectt. Economic Services-00-091 Attached

Offices-1421 Sub-Divisional Development Schemes-770-Special Fund (718 Untied Fund) 32 Grants-in-Aid
General (Non-Salary)=99 Others SOPD=(G-2023-24

In case of Non-Utilisation of the amount within the stipulated period, the fund may be refunded to this

office showing the reasons for Non-Utilisation and work must be done as per Plan & Estimates.

Co-District Commissioner
Lumding, Bamungaon



e-File No. TND-63/873/2024-T&D-CD(LUM)/132456-A Dated the 21 March,2025
Copy to:

1.
2.
3.

The Hon'ble MLA, 92 Lumding LAC for favour of kind information.

The District Commissioner of Hojai for favour of kind information.

The Addl. Secretary (DCP), Transformation and Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for
favour of kind information.

Block Development Officer, Udali Development Block cum Member Secretary of the Construction
Committee of the above mentioned schemes for information and necessary action.

Smti. Sikha Rani Devi, Assistant Engineer, Lumding Development Block cum Technical Member of
Construction Committee of the above mentioned schemes for information and necessary action.
Amit Chetry, Social Worker, Lumding, President of Construction Committee of the above mentioned
schemes for information & necessary action. (M. No.8638672288).

The Branch Manager, State Bank of India , Tinali Bazar Branch for information and necessary action.
The Junior Assistant, Transformation & Development Branch, Lumding Co-District for information and
he is directed to deposit the Forest Royalty amount in proper Govt. head (0406-01-103-0000-000-00-
00-GA Minor Minerals).

DIO, NIC Hojai. He is requested to upload the above sanction order in District Website.

(e-Signed)
Co-District Commissione
Lumding, Bamungaon
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