

## GOVT. OF ASSAM

## OFFICE OF THE CO-DISTRICT COMMISSIONER LUMDING::::BAMUNGAON

(Transformation & Development Branch)

E-Mail/G-Mail: cdc-lumding@assam.gov.in / subdistrictlumdinghojai@gmail.com

e-File No. TND-63/873/2024-T&D-CD(LUM)/132456

Dated the 21st March,2025

## **SANCTION ORDRER**

In pursuance of the Govt. Sanction Letter No. FS/14\_2023-24(I)\_255, Dated: 17.12.2023, Administrative approved by District Commissioner of Hojai is hereby accorded for an amount of Rs. 80,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighty Lakhs) only for construction of 21 (21) No. schemes in respect of 92-Lumding LAC of Lumding Co-District under MLAADs for the year 2023-24.

Financial Sanction is also accorded for an amount of Rs. 60,00,000.000 (Rupees Sixty Lakhs) only @ 75% of the sanctioned amount for the Development of 21 (Twenty One) number of Scheme as 1st Installment (including Labour Cess, FR, MMDRR, DMFT). The works are to be completed within 3 (three) months from the date of sanction of the schemes. The Committee will be accountable to the Lumding Co-District Authority and subject to audit from time to time. The Technical Member of the Construction Committee should certify regarding completion of the works.

Sl. No.	Name of Scheme	Amount Sanction ed.	1st Installmen t @75% of Sanctione d Amount	Deduction				To Construc	Name & designation of Members of
				Labour Cess @1% of Sanctione d Amount	Forest Royalty @1%/@3% of Sanctione d Amount	MMDR R 10% of Forest Royalty	DMFT 10% of Forest Royalty	tion Committ ee	Construction Committee
1	Construct of CC Road from Ramthakur Basti main road to Bappa House at Ward No. 11, Lumding Town	4,00,000	3,00,000	4000	12000	1200	1200	281600	1. Amit Chetry-President, M.No 6001725517 2. Block Development
2	Construction of Additional Classroom at Gurukul School, Paschim Lumding GP	4,00,000	3,00,000	4000	4000	400	400	2,91,200	Officer, Udali Development Block - Member Secretary
3	Renovation of Gyandeep School at Paschim Lumding, Ward No. 7	3,00,000	2,25,000	3000	3000	300	300	2,18,400	3. Sikha Rani Devi, Assistant Engineer, Lumding Development Block— Technical Member

5	Construction of CC Road from main road to Habu Shil House at Paschim Lumding GP, Ward No. 10 Construction of roof (Iron)	9,00,000	6,75,000	9000	27000	2700	2700	633600	M.No 7002344394 4. Jayanta Das- Member 5. Tinku Malakar- Member 6. Rajib Dey –
	at Brahmma Kumari, Ward No. 1, Lumding Town	9,50,000	7,12,500	9500	9500	950	950	6,91,600	Member Partha Nag- Member
6	Construction of Mancha at Dakhin Lumding High School, Ward No. 13, Lumding Town	1,50,000	1,12,500	1500	1500	150	150	1,09,200	
7	Construction of CC road at back side of Bani Vidya Mandir School at Ward No. 13, Lumding Town	2,00,000	1,50,000	2000	6000	600	600	1,40800	
8	Construction of Boundary Wall of Udali College at Udali under Bamungaon GP	3,00,000	2,25,000	3000	3000	300	300	2,18,400	
9	Construction of Community Hall near Shiv Mandir at Rampur, Azarbari GP	3,00,000	2,25,000	3000	3000	300	300	2,18,400	
10	Renovation of Durga Mandir, Ward No. 3, 1 No. Derapathar	3,00,000	2,25,000	3000	3000	300	300	2,18,400	
11	Construction of CC road at New Colony near Mitra House, Ward No. 13, Lumding Town	2,00,000	1,50,000	2000	6000	600	600	1,40,800	
12	Construction of CC road at Ward No. 13 main road to Sitlabari, Lumding Town	5,00,000	3,75,000	5000	15000	1500	1500	3,52,000	

	Total	80,000,00	60,000,00	80,000	1,42,000	14,200	14,200	57,49,600
21	Renovation of Namghar at Hariom Tila, Ward No. 8, Lumding Town	1,00,000	75,000	1000	1000	100	100	72,800
20	Renovation of Community Hall near Krishna Basti Kali Mandir, Dakhin Lumding GP	1,00,000	75,000	1000	1000	100	100	72,800
19	Construction of Culvert at Ward No. 13, Lumding Town	1,50,000	1,12,500	1500	1500	150	150	1,09,200
18	Construction of CC road (300 Mtr.) at Ward No. 9, Paschim Lumding GP	9,00,000	6,75,000	9000	27000	2700	2700	633600
17	Construction of Community Hall near Harulongpher Sitla Mandir at Ward No. 10, Lumding Town	2,00,000	1,50,000	2000	2000	200	200	1,45,600
16	Construction of Bodo Community Bhawan Wall at Beltola Bazar under Thaisuper GP, Ward No. 8	8,00,000	6,00,000	8000	8000	800	800	5,82,400
15	Construction of Community Hall near Love Centre Laxmi Mandir at Love Center Bazar under Purana Kaki GP, Ward No. 1	4,00,000	3,00,000	4000	4000	400	400	2,91,200
14	Construction of Culvert at Khring Khring, Ward No. 6, Azarbari GP	2,50,000	1,87,500	2500	2500	250	250	1,82,000
13	Construction of Boundary Wall of Nabarun School, Ward No. 13, Lumding Town	2,00,000	1,50,000	2000	2000	200	200	1,45,600

Hence, the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Tinali Bazar, Branch is hereby directed to transfer through RTGS/NEFT the 1st Installment amount amounting to Rs. 60,00,000.00 (Sixty Lakhs) only to the following Accounts as detailed below by debiting the amount from **Co-District Commissioner Lumding, MLAADs** Account No. **43527335087, IFSC-SBIN0008406**.

Sl.No.	Name of Construction Committee	Amount to be transferred (In Rs.)	Bank Account Details
1	Construction Committee MLAADs Scheme 2023-24	57,49,600	A/C No.925020003805626 IFSC -UTIB0003518
2	Labour Cess (Labour Welfare Board)	80,000	A/C No. 31366774172 IFSC - SBIN0006878
3	MMDRR (DFO Nagaon South-Hojai)	14,200	A/C No. 6035002100001949 IFSC – PUNB0603500
4	DMFT(Member Secretary District Mineral Foundation Trust-Hojai)	14,200	A/C No.2172010004022 IFSC – PUNB0217220
5	Forest Royalty	1,42,000	Will be transferred through Govt. Challan

## **Terms and Conditions:**

- The Executive Agency should observe the following norms while implementing the schemes:
- The Schemes should be implemented as per approved plan and estimate and as per Govt. guidelines.
- Signboard with schemes in details and names of the Hon'ble MLA must be in scripted.
- Photograph at two stages before/after the execution must be kept and submitted with the UC.
- Signboard must come clearly in the photographs.
- The final installment will be released on receipt of utilization certificate and photographs of work done.
- After completion of assets shall be handed over to the user group (Line Department/PR/ULB etc)

The Expenditure is debitable to the Head of Account 3451 Sectt. Economic Services-00-091 Attached Offices-1421 Sub-Divisional Development Schemes-770-Special Fund (718 Untied Fund) 32 Grants-in-Aid General (Non-Salary)=99 Others SOPD=G-2023-24

In case of Non-Utilisation of the amount within the stipulated period, the fund may be refunded to this office showing the reasons for Non-Utilisation and work must be done as per Plan & Estimates.

Co-District Commissioner Lumding, Bamungaon e-File No. TND-63/873/2024-T&D-CD(LUM)/132456-A Copy to:

- 1. The Hon'ble MLA, 92 Lumding LAC for favour of kind information.
- 2. The District Commissioner of Hojai for favour of kind information.
- 3. The Addl. Secretary (DCP), Transformation and Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind information.
- 4. Block Development Officer, Udali Development Block cum Member Secretary of the Construction Committee of the above mentioned schemes for information and necessary action.
- 5. Smti. Sikha Rani Devi, Assistant Engineer, Lumding Development Block cum Technical Member of Construction Committee of the above mentioned schemes for information and necessary action.
- 6. Amit Chetry, Social Worker, Lumding, President of Construction Committee of the above mentioned schemes for information & necessary action. (M. No.8638672288).
- 7. The Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Tinali Bazar Branch for information and necessary action.
- 8. The Junior Assistant, Transformation & Development Branch, Lumding Co-District for information and he is directed to deposit the Forest Royalty amount in proper Govt. head (0406-01-103-0000-000-00-00-GA Minor Minerals).
- 9. DIO, NIC Hojai. He is requested to upload the above sanction order in District Website.

(e-Signed)
Co-District Commissione
Lumding, Bamungaon